results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Third Acquired Group on a combined basis. The assets of the Third Acquired Group that
were retained by China Telecom which consist of bank deposits, have been reflected as a distribution to China Telecom in the consolidated
statement of changes in equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2007. The purchase price payable by the Company for the acquisition of
the Third Acquired Group has been accounted for as an equity transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

China Telecom Corporation Limited

Interim Report 2007

14

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)
The results of operations for the six-month period ended 30 June 2006 and the financial condition as at 31 December 2006 previously reported
by the Group have been restated to include the results and assets and liabilities of the Third Acquired Group as set out below:

The Group
(as previously
reported)

RMB millions

The Third
Acquired
Group

RMB millions

The Group
(as restated)
RMB millions

Result of operations for the six-month period ended 30 June 2006:
Operating revenues 86,936 409 87,345
Net profit 14,117 71 14,188
Financial condition as at 31 December 2006:
Total assets 414,041 4,852 418,893
Total liabilities 210,168 1,049 211,217

The functional currencies of CT (HK) and CT (USA) are Hong Kong dollars and US dollars respectively. The results of operations of CT (HK)
and CT (USA) are translated into Renminbi at average rate prevailing during the year. Balance sheet items of CT (HK) and CT (USA) are
translated into Renminbi at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The resulting exchange differences are recognised
directly in exchange reserves, a component of equity. For the periods presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and
the Third Acquired Group have been eliminated on combination.